58,500,361 Class B ordinary shares to the trusts upon the net exercises of share options after deducting the shares withheld to satisfy
the associated withholding tax obligations of $316.0 million with corresponding decrease in additional paid in capital; and (7) the sale of
72,000,000 Class A ordinary shares in the form of ADSs by us in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of US$13.50
per ADS, which is the midpoint of the estimated range of the initial public offering price shown on the front cover of this prospectus,
after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, assuming the
underwriters do not exercise the over-allotment option.

90

Table of Contents

   You should read this table together with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus and
the information under "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations."

91

  As
of
March
31,
2021

  Actual
   Pro
forma

Pro
forma

as
adjusted

  RMB   US$   RMB   US$   RMB   US$
   (in millions, except for share and per share data)

Cash
and
cash
equivalents   23,468   3,582   23,468   3,582   23,468   3,582
Long-term
borrowings   1,903   290   1,903   290   1,903   290

Mezzanine
Equity:
Mezzanine equity (US$0.00002 par value; 882,416,719 shares
authorized, 816,245,752 shares issued and outstanding on an
actual basis; nil issued and outstanding on a pro forma or pro
forma as adjusted basis)   189,839   28,975   —   —   —   —

Convertible redeemable non-controlling interests   10,369   1,583   10,369   1,583   10,369   1,583
Convertible non-controlling interests   1,069   163   1,069   163   1,069   163
Total
mezzanine
equity   201,277   30,721   11,438   1,746   11,438   1,746

Shareholders'
Equity
(Deficit):
Ordinary shares (US$0.00002 par value; 1,617,583,821 shares
authorized, 123,369,974 shares issued, 108,313,130 shares
outstanding on an actual basis; nil issued and outstanding on a
pro forma basis and pro forma as adjusted basis)   —   —   —   —   —   —

Class A ordinary shares (US$0.00002 par value; 4,000,000,000
shares authorized, 1,013,173,880 shares issued,
1,004,224,761 shares outstanding on a pro forma basis;
1,085,173,880 shares issued, 1,076,224,761 shares
outstanding on a pro forma as adjusted basis)   —   —   —   —   —   —